CH \$80.00 191345 5813261

REEL: 015134 FRAME: 0979

Form PTO-159S (Rev. 10/021) RECORDATION FORM OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼	U.S. Patent and Trai emark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy there of.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Robert D. Boehlow	Name: BDH Holding, LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: <u>3144 Sunrise Lane</u>
	City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63129
Execution Date: August 6, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
A. Patent Application No.(s)	plication, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)5,813,261 6,601,420 6,601,420
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Brian G. Panka	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 80.00
Internal Address:	
Senniger Powers	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:	10 1015
One Metropolitan Square, 16th Floor	19-1345
City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. Brian G. Panka September 14, 2004 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheat information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
P.O. Box 1450 P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 PATENT	

700114442

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS made as of the 6th day of August, 2004, by Robert D. Boehlow ("Boehlow"), an individual residing at 1463 Scenic Drive, Herculaneum, Missou i 63048 ("Assignor"), to BDH Holding, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company with its principal place of business at 3144 Sunrise Lane, St. Louis, Missouri 63129 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of (i) a fifty percent (50%) interest in and to Un ted States Patent No. 5,813,261, issued September 29, 1998, for a keyless deadbolt lock engaging device and (ii) a fifty percent (50%) interest in and to United States Patent No. 6,601,420, issued August 5, 2003, which patent is a continuation of United States Patent No. 5,813,261 (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a Contribution Agreement dated is of August 6, 2004 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor, in exchange for an owners lip and other interests in Assignce, has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title an l interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, in accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the consideration set forth in the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, all rights to sue for infringement of he Patents, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents, an 1 any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment of Patents not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment of Patents as of the date first above written.

Poliet a Bochlow

Robert D. Boehlow

PATENT REEL: 015134 FRAME: 0980 .

State of Missouri)City of St. Louis)ss.:

On this 6th day of August, 2004, before me personally appeared Robert D. Boehlow, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Lumick. Notary Public

DAWN M. RENWICK Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jefferson County My Commission Expires: Feb. 26, 2005

RECORDED: 09/14/2004